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rules relating to the administration or enforcement of the clean air operating permit pro­
gram become effective, whichever occurs earlier. 

4. The department shall periodically report progress in canying out this Act to the 
chairpersons, vice chairpersons, and ranking members of the standing committees on ag­
riculture of the senate and house of representatives. A report shall be made at least once 
each three months. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes 
effect upon enactment. 

Approved February 17, 1995 

CHAPTER3 
IOWA LEAGUE OF CffiES 

S.F. 45 

AN ACT changing the name of the league of Iowa municipalities to the Iowa league of 
cities. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 306.6, subsection 2, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1995, is amended 
to read as follows: 

A state functional classification review board is created, consisting of one state senator 
appointed by the president of the senate, after consultation with the majority leader and 
the minority leader of the senate, one state representative appointed by the speaker of the 
bouse of representatives, one supervisor appointed by the Iowa state association of county 
supervisors, one engineer appointed by the Iowa county engineers' association, two per­
sons appointed by the Iowa league of Ie•J;a BNIBieipalities cities, one of whom shall be a 
licensed professional engineer, and two persons appointed by the department, one of whom 
shall be a commissioner and the other a staff member. This board shall select a permanent 
chairperson from among its members by majority vote of the total membership. Except as 
otherwise provided, the members of the board shall serve without additional compensa­
tion to the salary and expenses authorized for the office or position held by the member. 
The supervisor appointed by the Iowa state association of county supervisors, the engineer 
appointed by the Iowa county engineers' association, and the two persons appointed by 
the Iowa league of Iewa mtmieipalities cities shall be reimbursed for their actual and nec­
essary expenses incurred in the performance of their official duties as members of the 
board from funds allocated under section 312.2, subsection 12. The legislative members 
shall be paid for their actual and necessary expenses and, when the general assembly is 
not in session, per diem as provided in sections 2.10 and 2.12. The department's members 
of the board shall be reimbursed for their actual and necessary expenses from the funds 
appropriated pursuant to section 313.5. 

Sec. 2. Section 314.22, subsection 3, paragraph a, subparagraph (8), Code 1995, is 
amended to read as follows: 

(8) Liaison with the Iowa state association of counties, the Iowa league of Iewa BNIBiei 
palities cities, and other organizations for integrated roadside vegetation management 
purposes. 
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Sec. 3. Section 356.36, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code 1995, is amended to read as 
follows: 

The Iowa department of corrections, in consultation with the Iowa state sheriff's asso­
ciation, the Iowa association of chiefs of police and peace officers, the Iowa league of 
RmBieifJalities cities, and the Iowa board of supervisors association, shall draw up mini­
mum standards for the regulation of jails, alternative jails, facilities established pursuant 
to chapter 356A and municipal holding facilities. When completed by the department, the 
standards shall be adopted as rules pursuant to chapter 17 A 

Sec. 4. Section 364.5, unnumbered paragraphs 2 and 3, Code 1995, are amended to 
read as follows: 

The financial condition and the transactions of the Iowa league of Iwua mU:Bieipalities 
cities shall be audited in the same manner as cities as provided in section 11.6. 

It is unlawful for the Iowa league of Iewa mU:Bieipalities cities to provide any form of aid 
to a political party or to the campaign of a candidate for political or public office. Any 
person violating or being an accessory to a violation of this section is guilty of a simple 
misdemeanor. 

Sec. 5. Section 411.36, subsection 1, paragraph c, Code 1995, is amended to read as 
follows: 

c. The city treasurers of four participating cities, one of whom is from a city having a 
population of less than forty thousand, and three of whom are from cities having a popula­
tion of forty thousand or more. The city treasurers shall be appointed by the governing 
body of the Iowa league of Ie•ua mU:BieifJalities cities. 

Approved February 17, 1995 

CHAPTER4 
EXPANSION OF EDUCATIONAL EXCELLENCE PROGRAM 

S.F. 32 

AN ACT relating to the inclusion of school nurses and area education agency professionals 
in the educational excellence program and providing effective and retroactive 
applicability dates. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 294A2, subsection 5, Code 1995, is amended to read as follows: 
5. "Teacher" means an individual holding a practitioner's license issued under chapter 

272, or a letter of authorization or statement of professional recognition issued by the 
board of educational examiners, who is employed in a nonadministrative position by a 
school district or area education agency pursuant to a contract issued by a board of direc­
tors under section 279.13. A teacher may be employed in both an administrative and a 
nonadministrative position by a board of directors and shall be considered a part-time 
teacher for the portion of time that the teacher is employed in a nonadministrative posi­
tion. 

Efteeti>.re July 1, 1988, "teaeheF" "Teacher" includes a licensed individual employed on 
less than a full-time basis by a school district through a contract between the school dis­
trict and an institution of higher education with a practitioner preparation program in 
which the licensed teacher is enrolled in any practitioner preparation program. 


